The life cycle cost (LCC) implications of the scenarios also varied.  Table 9 also summarizes the
differences averaged over all pavement types, climate zones, and types of facilities.  Two
discount rates were employed in estimating the present value of the repair and restoration costs
modeled for each pavement section sample.  A conservative discount rate of 1.9 percent was
applied and a more widely used discount rate of 7 percent was applied so as to frame the range
that the results of the analysis completed.  On average, Scenario 4 resulted in the largest LCC
overall increase of 1.8 to 2.7 percent from the base case, whereas Scenarios 2 and 3 resulted in
2.4 to 4.2 percent and 2.6 to 4.1 percent decreases, respectively, in predicted LCC from the base
case. Scenarios 1, 5, and 6 showed lower increases in LCC, which is defined herein as agency
cost for pavement rehabilitation (e.g., overlays, retexturing) over a 50-year analysis period.

 Table 9. Impacts of Study Scenario (Compared to Base Case) on Pavement Performance
and Costs

Scenario
Weighted Average
Change in Service

Intervals

Weighted Average
Change in Life Cycle

Costs

1
88,000-lb., five-axle single-

semitrailer combinations
- 0.3% +0.4% to +0.7%

2
91,000-lb., six-axle single-
semitrailer combinations +2.7% -2.4% to -4.2%

June	2015	 	 Page  58

VOLUME I: TECHNICAL REPORTS SUMMARY

Scenario
Weighted Average
Change in Service

Intervals

Weighted Average
Change in Life Cycle

Costs

3
97,000-lb., six-axle single-
semitrailer combinations +2.7% -2.6% to -4.1%

4
five-axle double-trailer

combinations with 33-ft.
trailers

-1.6% +1.8% to +2.7%

5
105,500-lb., seven-axle

triple-trailer combinations 0.0% +0.1% to +0.2%

6
129,000-lb., nine-axle triple-

trailer combinations  -0.1% +0.1% to +0.2%
Note: Individual pavement sections were weighted based on the number of lane-miles of pavement of each type,
thickness range, and highway type.

References

Chatti, K. “Effect of Michigan Multi-Axle Trucks on Pavement Distress.” Michigan DOT and
Michigan State University, Final Report, Executive Summary, Project RC-1504. February 2009.
http://www.michigan.gov/documents/mdot/MDOT_Research_Report_RC­
1504__ExecSum_272183_7.pdf

Chatti, K., Salama, H., and C. Mohtar. “Effect of Heavy Trucks with Large Axle Groups on
Asphalt Pavement Damage.” Presented at 8th International Symposium on Heavy Vehicle